MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

ation, not less than one dollar, as may to them seem fairly to represent the value of the property hereinafter described to the state of Maine, all the right, title and interest of the state of Maine in and to the property situated on the west bank of the Kennebec river in Bath, and until recently used by the state of Maine as a landing or dock for the state ferry, to the city of Bath in the county of Sagadahoc; the same to be used by said city for the purpose of building and maintaining a public landing.

- Sec. 2. Quit-claim deed. The conveyance by which said title shall pass to grantee shall have the approval of the attorney general, and shall be in form and effect a quit-claim deed conveying a determinable fee for so long as the property therein conveyed shall be used by it for public purposes.
- Sec. 3. Express condition. The estate conveyed shall be subject to an express condition, subsequent in form and effect, that the city of Bath shall at all times save harmless the state of Maine from any liability, in damages or otherwise, that may have arisen while the state of Maine was the owner of the property; and the deed shall reserve to grantor a right of re-entry for the purpose of terminating the estate granted, on breach of said condition.

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 20.

An Act Relating to the Presque Isle Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Acts of town meetings legalized. The acts and doings of the inhabitants of Presque Isle Sewer District, in the county of Aroostook, and state of Maine, at the meeting held in the municipal hall, in said town of Presque Isle, on Saturday, June twenty-third, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, at two o'clock in the afternoon, pursuant to the application and warrant therefor, and at the meeting held on the third day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, pursuant to a notice therefor, are hereby confirmed, legalized and made valid.

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 21.

An Act Relating to the Presque Isle Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1925, c. 80, sec. 4; relative to annual meeting of district,

CHAP. 22

amended. Section four of chapter eighty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-five is hereby amended by striking out the first sentence in said section and inserting in the place thereof the following:

'The annual meeting of the district shall be held in the district on the first Monday of March in each year at such hour and place as may be designated by resolution of the board of trustees as provided in the by-laws,' So that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Annual meeting first Monday in March. The annual meeting of the district shall be held in the district on the first Monday of March in each year at such hour and place as may be designated by resolution of the board of trustees as provided in the by-laws. Notice thereof, signed by the chairman or clerk of the board, shall be conspicuously posted in two public places within the district, not less than seven days before the meeting. Special meetings may be called by the board in like manner at any time, and notice of special meetings shall state the business to be transacted thereat. Eleven persons qualified to vote in such meetings shall constitute a quorum. If for any reason an annual meeting is not held on the above date, a meeting in lieu thereof may be called in like manner to be held within three months from said date.

All persons resident in said district and qualified to vote for governor under the laws of this state shall be entitled to vote in any meeting of the district, including the meeting for acceptance of this charter.'

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 22.

An Act Additional to Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-two, of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-five, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the City of South Portland."

Emergency preamble. Whereas the police and fire departments of the city of South Portland are inadequately organized, and

Whereas the members thereof retire at the end of the municipal year which occurs next March and new members must be elected by the incoming city government without adequate information as to their qualifications, and

Whereas efficient fire and police departments are necessary for the public peace, health and safety, and

Whereas the foregoing facts render the passage of this act immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; and constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution, now therefore,